

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

37 BESEN PARKWAY, LLC, on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,	)	Civil Action No. 15-cv-9924
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (U.S.A.),	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND  
INCENTIVE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. BACKGROUND .....4

    A. Pre-Appointment Case Investigation, the Complaint, and Proposed Dispositive Motion.....4

    B. Discovery and Rule 34 Onsite Data Extraction at Hancock’s Headquarters .....5

    C. Class Certification, Mediation, and Settlement .....8

III. CLASS COUNSEL’S FEE REQUEST IS REASONABLE .....9

    A. Class Counsel is Entitled to Fees From the Common Fund .....9

    B. The Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable.....10

        1. The Percentage Method is Favored.....10

        2. A Fee of 30% is Fair and Reasonable.....11

    C. The *Goldberger* Factors Support the Requested Fee Award .....14

        1. Labor Expended By Counsel (*Goldberger* Factor 1).....14

        2. Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation (*Goldberger* Factor 2).....15

        3. The Risk of the Litigation (*Goldberger* Factor 3) .....17

        4. The Quality of the Representation (*Goldberger* Factor 4).....19

        5. Requested Fee In Relation to the Settlement (*Goldberger* Factor 5).....20

        6. Public Policy Considerations (*Goldberger* Factor 6).....20

    D. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under Lodestar “Crosscheck” .....21

II. CLASS COUNSEL’S EXPENSES SHOULD BE REIMBURSED .....23

III. INCENTIVE AWARDS ARE APPROPRIATE .....24

IV. CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	25
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	12
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012) .....	20, 24
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	23
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....	25
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	9
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....	18
<i>De Jesus v. Incinia Contracting, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3343236 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2018) .....	12
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> 705 F. Supp. 2d 231, 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	20
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	13, 15, 22, 24
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....	10
<i>Gierlinger v. Gleason</i> , 160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehabilitation Center Fund</i> , 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008).....	11

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

*Gordon v. Sonar Capital Mgmt. LLC*,  
2016 WL 4272994 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2016)..... 12

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley*,  
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 21, 24

*In re Abbott Labs. Sec. Litig.*,  
1995 WL 792083 (N.D. Ill. July 3, 1995)..... 19

*In re Apollo Group Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2012 WL 1378677 (D. Ariz., Apr. 20, 2012) ..... 12

*In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.*,  
2017 WL 3525415 (E.D. Mich. July 10, 2017) ..... 22

*In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013) ..... 11, 18

*In re Bisys Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)..... 19

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) ..... 12

*In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 18

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.*,  
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 21

*In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) ..... 10

*In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.*,  
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 13

*In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.*,  
2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016)..... 22

*In re CRT Antitrust Litig. (CRT I)*,  
2016 WL 183285 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2016)..... 12

*In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 3439453 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018)..... 12

*In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018).....19

*In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
2018 WL 6168013 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2018).....9, 10, 18

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....21

*In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.*,  
142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....17

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....12

*In re IMAX Sec. Litig.*,  
2012 WL 3133476 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012).....10

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....10, 11

*In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 3863445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018).....23

*In re Lloyd’s Am. Tr. Fund Litig.*,  
2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....11, 13

*In re Marsh & McLennan Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....20

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....17, 20

*In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 14-md-2503 (D. Mass. July 18, 2018), ECF 1180.....12

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....10, 17

*In re U.S. Foodservice, Inc. Pricing Litig.*,  
2014 WL 12762264 (D. Conn. Dec. 9, 2014).....12

*In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.*,  
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....22

*In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.*,  
2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016) .....12

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....25

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*,  
2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....12

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....20

*Johnson v. City of New York*,  
2010 WL 5818290 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2010).....13

*Kiefer v. Moran Foods, LLC*,  
2014 WL 3882504 (D. Conn. Aug. 5, 2014) .....12

*Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan.*,  
999 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013) .....25

*Kurzwell v. Philip Morris Co.*,  
1999 WL 1076105 (S.D.N.Y., Nov. 30, 1999).....12

*LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher*,  
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....21

*Luciano v. Olsten Corp.*,  
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....22

*McDaniel v. County of Schenectady*,  
595 F.3d 411 (2d Circ. 2010).....13

*McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering & Events, LLC*,  
2010 WL 2399328 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010) .....9, 11

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....21

*Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar*,  
2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) .....11

*Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.*,  
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....11, 13, 20

*Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
318 F.R.D. 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....23

*Seijas v. Republic of Argentina*,  
2017 WL 1511352 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017).....20

<i>Steiner v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 248 F. App'x 780 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Sukhnandan v. Royal Health Care of Long Island LLC</i> , 2014 WL 3778173 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014) .....	18
<i>Sykes v. Harris</i> , 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) (Chin, J.) .....	11
<i>Tiffany v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 120765 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2019) .....	22
<i>Varljen v. H.J. Meyers &amp; Co.</i> , 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000) .....	24
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) .....	11
<i>Vista Outdoor Inc. v. Reeves Family Tr.</i> , 2018 WL 3104631 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2018) .....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10, 12, 14
<i>Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013) .....	1, 11, 22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Wright & Miller, 7B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1803 (3d ed.) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 .....	7, 8, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33 .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36 .....	7
